RESOLUTION NO. 228

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH TIOGA CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. REGARDING THE SUPERSTRUCTURE REPLACEMENT PROJECT OF CR253 (BOZENKILL RD) OVER NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILROAD IN THE TOWN OF KNOX

Introduced: 6/10/19

By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Public Works has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with Tioga Construction Co., Inc. for construction of the Superstructure Replacement Project of CR253 (Bozenkill Rd.) over Norfolk Southern Railroad in the Town of Knox in the amount of \$1,020,711 for the term commencing July 1, 2019 and ending October 31, 2020, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner indicated that the work includes removing the existing simple span pre-stressed concrete box beam superstructure and replacing it with a new 90'-10" single span steel multi-girder superstructure with a reinforced concrete composite deck as a full detour will be in place for the duration of the construction, and

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Works, through the County Purchasing Agent, issued a request for bids and, on April 25, 2019, three bids were received pertaining to the project, and

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Works engineering staff along with CHA Consulting, Inc. reviewed said bids and recommended awarding the contract to Tioga Construction Co., Inc. as the lowest responsible bidder, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with Tioga Construction Co., Inc., Herkimer, New York 13350, for construction of the Superstructure Replacement Project of CR253 (Bozenkill Rd.) over Norfolk Southern Railroad in the Town of Knox in an amount not to exceed \$1,020,711 for the term commencing July 1, 2019 and ending October 31, 2020, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote - 6/10/19